# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

§ 2305. Multi-level distributorships, pyramid clubs, etc., declared a lottery; prohibited; penalties

The organization of any multi-level distributorship arrangement, pyramid club or other group, organized or brought together under any plan or device whereby fees or dues or anything of material value to be paid or given by members thereof are to be paid or given to any other member thereof who has been required to pay or give anything of material value for the right to receive such sums, with the exception of payments based exclusively on sales of goods or services to persons who are not participants in the plan and who are not purchasing in order to participate in the plan, which plan or device includes any provision for the increase in such membership through a chain process of new members securing other new members and thereby advancing themselves in the group to a position where such members in turn receive fees, dues or things of material value from other members, is declared to be a lottery, and whoever shall organize or participate in any such lottery by organizing or inducing membership in any such group or organization shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$5,000, or by imprisonment for not more than 11 months, or by both.

A violation of this section shall constitute a violation of Title 5, chapter 10, Unfair Trade Practices Act.

Effective September 23, 1971

### Chapter 313

AN ACT Relating to Board of Visitors for Each State Institution Under the Department of Mental Health and Corrections.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 34, § 41, amended. The first sentence of section 41 of Title 34 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

A board of 5 visitors, as heretofore established, at least 2 of whom shall be members of the minority party, may shall be appointed by the Governor, in connection with each state institution under the department.

Effective September 23, 1971

### Chapter 314

AN ACT Relating to Requirement of Schools of Barbering and Training for Registration as a Barber.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 32, § 303, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 303 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 1 of chapter 151 of the public laws of 1969, is further amended to read as follows:

No school of barbering shall be approved by the board unless it has a minimum requirement of a continuous course of study of £,000 1,500 hours distributed over a term of not less than 6 9 months, including practical demonstrations, written or oral tests and theoretical and practical instruction in sanitation, fundamentals for barbering, hygiene, histology of the hair, skin, face and neck, diseases of the skin, hair, glands and nails, massaging and manipulating the muscles of the upper body, hair cutting, shaving and arranging, dressing, coloring, bleaching, tinting the hair, sterilization and the use of antiseptics, cosmetics and electrical appliances customarily used in the practice of barbering, which course of study and instruction shall be subject to the approval of said board.

- Sec. 2. R. S., T. 32, § 402, sub-§ 3, repealed and replaced. Subsection 3 of section 402 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- 3. Training. Who has satisfactorily completed a course of instruction of 1,500 hours in not less than 9 months in a school of barbering approved by said board; or in lieu thereof has had a total experience in the practice of barbering or as an apprentice of 2,500 hours distributed over a period of at least 18 months.

Effective September 23, 1971

#### Chapter 315

AN ACT Increasing Compensation of Full-time Deputies in all Counties.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 30, § 958, amended. Section 958 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes, as last amended by section 57-A of chapter 590 of the public laws of 1969, is further amended to read as follows:

#### § 958. Full-time deputies in all counties; compensation

The sheriffs of all counties shall respectively appoint full-time deputy sheriffs, who shall serve at the pleasure of said respective sheriffs and whose special duty shall be to enforce the criminal laws in said counties and who shall receive as compensation therefor the sum of \$16 \$18 per day and such additional pay as the respective county commissioners may approve, to be paid from the respective county treasuries, together with such incidental expenses as may be necessary for the proper enforcement of said laws; bills for which shall be audited as provided in Title 15, section 1902. Such full-time deputy sheriffs shall not receive more than \$119 \$126 and chief deputies shall not receive more than \$119 \$130 in the aggregate for any one week, except that these limitations shall not apply to Androscoggin County, Cumberland County and York County.